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14
79%

15

10000

Background

11 In order to meet the requests from
Government policy bureaux and departments for
statistical data on various social issues, the Census
and Statistics Department (C& SD) started a series
of Thematic Household Survey (THS) in 1999
such that certain enquiries for statistical
information on social topics proposed by
individual bureaux / departments are packaged
together to form different rounds of THS and
contracted-out to private research firms.

12 Each round of THS is an independent,
territory-wide survey commissioned to a private
research firm. The C&SD plays a co-ordination
and management role in the THS and is
responsible for monitoring the work of the
contractor to ensure that the service delivered by
the contractor in connection with the THS is
statistically acceptable.

Topicsincluded in thisreport

13 A round of THS was conducted during
March to May 2002 to collect information from
households on Hong Kong students studying
outside Hong Kong, knowledge of and
participation in source separation and recycling of
domestic wastes, foot health of older persons, and
insurance needs and opinions on insurance
services.

Brief description of survey method

14 Some 10000 households within a
scientifically selected sample were successfully
enumerated, constituting a response rate of 79%.

1.5 In each enumerated household, the
household head was interviewed in respect of the
enquiry on Hong Kong students studying outside
Hong Kong. Separately, a knowledgeable person
on the subject of handling domestic wastes and all
persons aged 15 and over in the household were
interviewed in respect of the enquiry on
knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes.
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16

1.7

1.8

16 Then, within each  enumerated
household, al older persons aged 65 and over
were interviewed in respect of the enquiry on foot
health of older persons. Finally, all persons aged
18 and over in the household were interviewed in
respect of the enquiry on insurance needs and
opinions on insurance services.

17 Based on information collected from the
interviewed households, the situation related to al
households and the entire population in Hong
Kong can be inferred (please see Appendix 1 of
this report for more detailed description of the
survey coverage and methodology).

Rounding of figures

18 Owing to rounding, there may be a dlight
discrepancy between the sum of individua items
and the total as shown in the tables and charts.

Symbol

19 ‘-" gignifiesnil.



2 Hong Kong students studying outside Hong Kong
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24

INTRODUCTION

2.1 Within each enumerated household, the
household head was interviewed in respect of the
enquiry on Hong Kong students studying outside
Hong Kong.

2.2 In this enquiry, the respondents were
first asked whether they had household members
aged 25 and below studying outside Hong Kong at
the time of enumeration and if so, the number of
such household members. For those household
members studying outside Hong Kong,
information on their current place of study, current
grade / level being attended, the age when they
commenced study outside Hong Kong, the grade /
level which they first attended when they
commenced study outside Hong Kong, and the
reason for their studying outside Hong Kong was
sought from the respondents.

2.3 Finally, the respondents were asked
whether they had household members aged 25 and
below who intended to study outside Hong Kong
in the next five years and if so, the number of such
households members, their intended place of
study, intended grade / level to be attended and
their reason for intending to study outside Hong
Kong.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

24 For the purpose of this enquiry,
“studying outside Hong Kong” referred to
attending courses with duration of one year and
over in places outside Hong Kong, including the
Mainland of China and Macao. In this enquiry,
“Hong Kong students” referred to persons aged 25
and below who were members of households in
Hong Kong, though they might fall outside the
population coverage of the survey at the specific
time of the survey (please refer to Appendix 1 for
more detailed description of the survey coverage).
Persons born and living outside Hong Kong, and
those who had already emigrated from Hong Kong
to other countries / territories and settled down
there were excluded.
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MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

A. Analysis on households which had

household member s aged 25 and below
studying outside Hong Kong

25 It was estimated that of the 2124 200
domestic households in Hong Kong at the time of
enumeration, some 60 900 households (2.9%) had
household members aged 25 and below studying
outside Hong Kong. Among them, 48 700
households had one household member studying
outside Hong Kong and 12 200 households, two
and more household members.  Altogether, there
were 74 100 Hong Kong students aged 25 and
below studying outside Hong Kong at the time of
enumeration. (Chart 2.1 and Table 2.14)

Monthly household income

2.6 The percentage of households which had
household members aged 25 and below studying
outside Hong Kong increased with their monthly
household income. For those households with
monthly household income less than $10,000,
1.1% had household members aged 25 and below
studying outside Hong Kong. This percentage
increased to 8.5% for those households with
monthly household income of $60,000 and over.
The median monthly household income for all
households which had household members aged
25 and below studying outside Hong Kong was
$31,300, significantly higher than that for
households which had no household members
aged 25 and below studying outside Hong Kong
(median monthly household income at $16,500).
(Table 2.1b)

Type of housing

2.7 Among the households in public rental
housing and subsidized sale flats, 1.4% and 1.9%
of them respectively had household members aged
25 and below studying outside Hong Kong. The
corresponding percentage for households in
private housing was higher, at 4.1%. (Table
2.1¢)
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/
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( 220
2.12 74 100
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(25.3%)
(17.7%) ( 22d)
2.13 74 100 (51.5%)
32.3%
11.1%

B. Analysis on persons aged 25 and below
who wer e studying outside Hong Kong

Age and sex

2.8 Of the 74100 persons aged 25 and
below who were reported to be studying outside
Hong Kong, 5.3% were aged 10 and below, 10.2%
were aged 11-15, 42.3% were aged 16-20 and
42.2% were aged 21-25. Their median age was
20. (Table2.2a)

29 Analysed by sex, some 54.6% of them
were males and 45.4% were females. (Table
2.29)

Current place of study

2.10 Among those 74 100 persons studying
outside Hong Kong, some 26.5% were studying in
Canada, followed by Australia (22.2%), the U.K.
(21.7%) and the U.SA. (17.7%). (Chart 2.2 and
Table 2.2b)

Current grade/ level being attended

211 Of those 74100 persons studying
outside Hong Kong, some 62.2% were attending
study at tertiary level and above. Another 30.9%
were attending study at secondary / matriculation
level and 6.3%, primary level and below. (Table
2.20)

Reason for studying outside Hong Kong

2.12 Among those 74 100 persons studying
outside Hong Kong, the most commonly cited
reason for their studying outside Hong Kong was
“to receive a different mode of education”
(47.1%). Other commonly cited reasons were “to
improve English proficiency” (38.8%), “better
learning atmosphere outside Hong Kong” (25.3%)
and “to gain experience of studying overseas’
(17.7%). (Table2.2d)

Age when commenced study outside Hong
Kong

213 Over haf (51.5%) of those 74 100
persons commenced their study outside Hong
Kong at age 16-20. Another 32.3% commenced
study outside Hong Kong at age 11-15 and 11.1%,
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at age 10 and below. (Table 2.2e)
214 Males started to study outside Hong
Kong a younger age than their female

counterparts. About half of those males studying
outside Hong Kong commenced their study
outside Hong Kong at age 15 and below. The
corresponding percentage for females was
35.3%. (Table2.2e)

Level [/ grade first attended when
commenced study outside Hong Kong

2.15 About 24.4% of those 74 100 persons
first attended study at matriculation level when
they commenced study outside Hong Kong,
followed by lower secondary level (24.0%), upper
secondary level (22.2%), primary level and below
(14.6%) and tertiary level and above (14.5%).
(Table 2.2f)

2.16 Analysed by sex, some 26.1% of those
40 500 males studying outside Hong Kong first
attended study at lower secondary level when they
commenced study outside Hong Kong. Another
24.2% first attended upper secondary level and
21.6% first attended matriculation level. Among
those 33 600 females, 27.8% first attended
matriculation level. Another 21.4% first attended
lower secondary level and 20.1% first attended
tertiary level and above. (Table 2.2f)

C. Analysis on households which had
household members aged 25 and below
who intended to study outside Hong

Kong in the next five years

2.17 It was estimated that of the 2124 200
domestic households in Hong Kong at the time of
enumeration, some 64 300 households (3.0%) had
household members aged 25 and below who
intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next
fiveyears. Among them, 55 700 households had
one household member intending to study outside
Hong Kong in the next five years and 8 600
households had two and more household members
having such intention. Altogether, some 73 400
persons aged 25 and below at the time of
enumeration intended to study outside Hong Kong
in the next fiveyears. (Table 2.33)
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2.18
$10,000
0.8%
$60,000
107%  ( 2.3b)
2.19
1.2% 2.7%
42%  ( 2.30)
2.20 73 400
18.0% 40.0%
33.4% 8.5%
( 243)
2.21 53.3%
46.7% ( 243)
2.22 73 400
26.9%
(17.9%) (16.9%)
(13.7%) 17.1% ( 24b)

Monthly household income

2.18 The percentage of households which had
household members aged 25 and below who
intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next
five years increased with their monthly household
income. For those households with monthly
household income less than $10,000, 0.8% had
household members aged 25 and below who
intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next
five years. This percentage increased to 10.7%
for those households with monthly household
income of $60,000 and over. (Table 2.3b)

Type of housing

2.19 Among the households in public renta
housing and subsidized sae flats, 1.2% and 2.7%
of them respectively had household members aged
25 and below who intended to study outside Hong
Kong in the next five years. The corresponding
percentage for households in private housing was
higher, at 4.2%. (Table 2.3c)

D. Analysis on persons aged 25 and below

who intended to study outside Hong
Kongin the next fiveyears

Age and sex

2.20 Of the 73400 persons aged 25 and
below who intended to study outside Hong Kong
in the next five years, 18.0% were aged 10 and
below, 40.0% were aged 11-15, 33.4% were aged
16-20 and 8.5% were aged 21-25. Their median
agewas 15. (Table2.4q)

221 Analysed by sex, some 53.3% of them
were males and 46.7% were females. (Table
2.43)

Intended place of study

222 Among those 73400 persons who
intended to study outside Hong Kong, some
26.9% intended to study in the U.K., followed by
Canada (17.9%), Australia (16.9%) and the U.S.A.
(13.7%). Another 17.1% had not yet decided.
(Table 2.4b)
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Intended grade/ level to be attended

2.23 For those 73 400 persons who intended
to study outside Hong Kong, some 33.7%
intended to attend study at tertiary level and
above; 22.3%, matriculation level; 17.7%, lower
secondary level; 16.9%, upper secondary level;
and 6.3%, primary level and below. Some 2.9%
had not yet decided. (Table 2.4c)

Reason for intending to study outside Hong
Kong

2.24 Among those 73400 persons who
intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next
five years, the most commonly cited reason for
being so was “to receive a different mode of
education” (47.9%). Other commonly cited
reasons were “to improve English proficiency”
(42.0%), “to gain experience of studying
overseas’ (25.7%) and “to learn to be
independent” (21.6%). (Table 2.4d)
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2.1 /

Chart 21 Percentage distribution of households by whether had household members
aged 25 and below studying outside Hong Kong / number of household

member s studying outside Hong Kong

Whether had household members aged 25 Number of household members
and below studying outside Hong Kong studying outside Hong Kon

Two and more
members
(20.1%)

No Yes
97.1% «2.9%
. [~~~ One member

(79.9%)

Note: Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of al households
which had household members aged 25
and below studying outside Hong Kong.
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2.2

Chart 2.2 Percentage distribution of persons aged 25 and below who were studying
outside Hong Kong by current place of study

Canada

Australia
22.2%

Other places
7.8%

The mainland
of China
4.1%

U.K.
21.7%

U.SA.
17.7%
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2.1a /

Table2.1a Households by whether had household members aged 25 and below
studying outside Hong Kong / number of household members studying
outside Hong Kong

/
Whether had household members aged 25 and below

studying outside Hong Kong / number of household No. of households *
member s studying outside Hong Kong ('000) 0%*
60.9 29
Yes
48.7 2.3
One member (79.9)
12.2 0.6
Two and more members (20.1)
2063.3 97.1
No
21242 100.0
Total

Note: * Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all households
which had household members aged 25
and below studying outside Hong Kong.

-11-
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2.1b

Table2.1b Households by monthly household income and whether had household
member s aged 25 and below studying outside Hong Kong

Whether had household members aged 25 and below studying outside Hong Kong

Yes No Total
( ) No. of No. of No. of

Monthly household households households households

income (HK$) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
< 10,000 6.9 11 622.8 98.9 629.7 100.0
10,000 - 19,999 115 1.9 584.6 98.1 596.1 100.0
20,000 - 29,999 109 2.8 383.2 97.2 394.1 100.0
30,000 - 39,999 8.8 4.5 187.4 95.5 196.2 100.0
40,000 - 59,999 116 6.6 165.1 934 176.7 100.0
> 60,000 11.2 8.5 120.3 91.5 1315 100.0

60.9 29 2063.3 97.1 2124.2 100.0
Overdl
31,300 16,500 16,800

( )
Median monthly

household income

(HK$)

-12-
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2.1c

Table2.1c Households by type of housing and whether had household members aged
25 and below studying outside Hong Kong

Whether had household members aged 25 and below
studying outside Hong Kong

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
households households households
Type of housing ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
9.3 14 658.6 98.6 667.9 100.0
Public rental housing
# 7.0 19 359.3 98.1 366.3 100.0
Subsidized sale flats’
e 44.6 4.1 10454 95.9 1090.0 100.0
Private housing®
60.9 2.9 2063.3 97.1 21242 100.0
Overdll
o Notes: # Includes flats built under the Home

Ownership  Scheme, Middle Income
Housing Scheme, Private  Sector
Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority, and flats built under the Flat for
Sale Scheme and Sandwich Class Housing
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Society. Flats that can be traded in the
open market are excluded.

@ @ Includes private permanent housing blocks,
/ flats built under the Urban Improvement
/ Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Society, villas / bungalows / modern village
houses, simple stone structures, other
permanent housing and temporary housing.
Subsidized sale flats that can be traded in
the open market are also included.

-13-
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2.2a
Table2.2a Persons aged 25 and below who wer e studying outside Hong Kong by age
and sex
Male Female Overdl
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Age group ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
<10 2.9 7.2 1.0 31 4.0 5.3
11-15 34 8.4 41 12.3 75 10.2
16 - 20 15.9 39.3 15.4 45.9 314 42.3
21-25 18.3 45.2 13.0 38.7 31.3 42.2
* 40.5 100.0 33.6 100.0 74.1 100.0
Total* (54.6) (45.4) (100.0)
() 20 20 20
Median age (years)
i Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all persons aged
25 and below who were studying outside
Hong Kong.

-14-
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2.2b

Table2.2b Persons aged 25 and below who were studying outside Hong Kong by
current place of study

No. of persons

Current place of study ('000) %
19.6 26.5
Canada
16.4 22.2
Australia
16.1 21.7
U.K.
13.2 17.7
U.SA.
3.0 4.1
The mainland of China
5.8 7.8
Other places
74.1 100.0
Total

-15-
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2.2c /

Table2.2c Persons aged 25 and below who were studying outside Hong Kong by
current grade/ level being attended

/[ No. of persons
Current grade / level being attended” ('000) %
4.7 6.3

Primary and below

/ 229 309
Secondary / matriculation

46.1 62.2
Tertiary and above
0.4 0.6
Special courses
74.1 100.0
Total
D / Notes: # Refers to the equivalent grade / level in
Hong Kong.

Some estimates are based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.

-16-
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2.2d

Table2.2d Persons aged 25 and below who were studying outside Hong Kong by
reason for studying outside Hong Kong

# No. of persons

Reason for studying outside Hong K ong” ('000) %
34.9 47.1
To receive a different mode of education
28.8 38.8
To improve English proficiency
18.8 25.3
Better learning atmosphere outside Hong Kong
13.2 17.7
To gain experience of studying overseas
10.6 14.3
To learn to be independent
10.3 139
Unable to get a place in good schoolsin Hong Kong
8.1 109
Dissatisfied with the quality of Hong Kong graduates
8.0 10.8
To have afresh start in a new educational and social environment
6.6 8.9
Easier to seek jobsin future
5.6 7.6

To pave way for taking up work outside Hong Kong in future

/ 55 74
Too much pressure / too many assignments
when studying in Hong Kong

34 4.6
To live with family members there

2.2 3.0
Dissatisfied with the education system in Hong Kong

1.8 2.4
Lower school fees outside Hong Kong

1.2 16
Entitled to overseas education allowance

2.4 3.2
Others

74.1
Overall
D Note: # Multiple answers were allowed.
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Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.2e

Table2.2e Persons aged 25 and below who wer e studying outside Hong Kong by age
when commenced study outside Hong Kong and sex

Mae Female Overal
Age when commenced No. of No. of No. of
study outside Hong persons persons persons
Kong ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
<10 53 13.0 3.0 8.8 8.3 111
11-15 15.0 37.0 8.9 26.5 23.9 32.3
16- 20 18.9 46.6 193 57.4 38.2 51.5
21-25 13 3.3 24 7.3 3.8 51
40.5 100.0 336 100.0 74.1 100.0

Totd
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Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.2f

/

Table2.2f Persons aged 25 and below who were studying outside Hong Kong by
grade/ leve first attended when commenced study outside Hong Kong and

Sex

Femae Overdl
/ #
Grade/ level first attended No. of No. of No. of
when commenced study persons persons persons
outside Hong Kong* ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
7.2 17.7 3.7 110 10.8 14.6
Primary and below
10.6 26.1 7.2 21.4 17.8 24.0
Lower secondary
9.8 24.2 6.7 19.8 16.5 22.2
Upper secondary
8.8 21.6 9.3 27.8 18.1 24.4
Matriculation
4.0 9.9 6.8 20.1 10.8 145
Tertiary and above
0.2 0.5 - - 0.2 0.3
Special courses
40.5 100.0 33.6 100.0 741 100.0
Total
# Notes: # Refers to the equivalent grade / level in
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Hong Kong.

Some estimates are based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.



Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.3a /

Table2.3a Households by whether had household members aged 25 and below who
intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next five years / number of
household members who intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next
fiveyears

/

Whether had household members aged 25 and below who
intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next five

years/ number of household members who intended No. of households *
to study outside Hong Kong in the next five years ('000) %*
64.3 3.0
Yes
55.7 2.6
One member (86.6)
8.6 04
Two and more members (13.4)
2 059.9 97.0
No
2124.2 100.0
Total
* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all households
which had household members aged 25
and below who intended to study outside
Hong Kong in the next five years.
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Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.3b

Table2.3b Households by monthly household income and whether had household
members aged 25 and below who intended to study outside Hong Kong in
the next fiveyears

Whether had household members aged 25 and below who intended
to study outside Hong Kong in the next five years

Yes No Total
( ) No. of No. of No. of

Monthly household households households households

income (HK$) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
< 10,000 4.9 0.8 624.7 99.2 629.7 100.0
10,000 - 19,999 134 2.3 582.7 97.7 596.1 100.0
20,000 - 29,999 111 2.8 383.1 97.2 394.1 100.0
30,000 - 39,999 7.8 40 188.4 96.0 196.2 100.0
40,000 - 59,999 13.2 75 163.5 925 176.7 100.0
> 60,000 140 10.7 1175 89.3 1315 100.0

64.3 3.0 2059.9 97.0 2124.2 100.0
Overal
33,600 16,500 16,800

« )
Median monthly household

income (HK$)
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Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.3C

Table2.3c Households by type of housing and whether had household member s aged
25 and below who intended to study outside Hong Kong in the next five
years

Whether had household members aged 25 and below who intended
to study outside Hong Kong in the next five years

Yes No Totd

No. of No. of No. of
households households households
Type of housing ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

8.2 1.2 659.7 98.8 667.9 100.0
Public rental housing

# 9.9 2.7 356.4 97.3 366.3 100.0
Subsidized sale flats®

@ 46.3 4.2 1043.7 95.8 1.090.0 100.0
Private housing®

64.3 3.0 2 059.9 97.0 21242 100.0
Overdll

c Notes: * Includes flats built under the Home
Ownership Scheme, Middle Income
Housing Scheme, Private  Sector
Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority, and flats built under the Flat for
Sale Scheme and Sandwich Class Housing
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Society. Flats that can be traded in the
open market are excluded.

@ @ Includes permanent private housing blocks,
/ flats built under the Urban Improvement
/ Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Society, villas / bungalows / modern village
houses, simple stone structures, other
permanent housing and temporary housing.
Subsidized sale flats that can be traded in
the open market are also included.
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Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.4a

Table2.4a Persons aged 25 and below who intended to study outside Hong Kong in
the next five years by age and sex

Male Female Overadl

No. of No. of No. of

persons persons persons
Age group ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
<10 5.9 15.1 7.3 21.4 13.3 18.0
11-15 17.1 43.6 12.3 36.0 29.4 40.0
16- 20 13.2 339 11.3 329 24.5 334
21-25 29 7.4 3.3 9.7 6.2 8.5

* 39.1 100.0 34.3 100.0 73.4 100.0
Tota* (53.3) (46.7) (100.0)
() 14 15 15
Median age (years)
* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all persons aged
25 and below who intended to study
outside Hong Kong in the next five years.

-23-



Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.4b

Table2.4b Persons aged 25 and below who intended to study outside Hong Kong in
the next five years by intended place of study

No. of persons

Intended place of study ('000) %
19.8 26.9
U.K.
131 179
Canada
124 16.9
Australia
10.1 13.7
U.SA.
2.3 31
The mainland of China
3.2 4.4
Other places
12.6 17.1
Not yet decided
734 100.0
Totd
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Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.4c /

Table2.4c Persons aged 25 and below who intended to study outside Hong Kong in
the next five years by intended grade/ level to be attended

/I F No. of persons
Intended grade / level to be attended” ('000) %
4.6 6.3
Primary and below
13.0 17.7
L ower secondary
124 16.9
Upper secondary
16.4 22.3
Matriculation
24.7 337
Tertiary and above
0.2 0.3
Specia courses
2.1 29
Not yet decided
734 100.0
Total
 H / Notes: #* Refers to the equivalent grade / level in
Hong Kong.

Some estimates are based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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Hong Kong Students studying outside Hong Kong

2.4d

Table2.4d Persons aged 25 and below who intended to study outside Hong Kong in
the next five years by reason for intending to study outside Hong Kong

# No. of persons

Reason for intending to study outside Hong K ong” ('000) %
35.2 47.9
To receive adifferent mode of education
30.9 42.0
To improve English proficiency
18.9 25.7
To gain experience of studying overseas
15.9 21.6
To learn to be independent
145 19.7
Dissatisfied with the quality of Hong Kong graduates
134 18.3
Better learning atmosphere outside Hong Kong
89 121
To pave way for taking up work outside Hong Kong in future
8.8 12.0
Unable to get a place in good schoolsin Hong Kong
7.6 104

Easier to seek jobsin future

/ 6.9 94
Too much pressure/ too many assignments
when studying in Hong Kong

5.0 6.9

To have afresh start in a new educational and social
environment

43 5.8
Dissatisfied with the education system in Hong Kong

21 29
To live with family members there

3.6 4.9
Others

73.4
Overal
D Note: # Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3 Knowledge of and participation in sour ce
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

INTRODUCTION

31 31 Within each enumerated household, the
household head or a person who was
knowledgeable about the handling of domestic
wastes in the household was interviewed in respect
of their participation in source separation and
recycling of domestic wastes. Separately, all
persons aged 15 and over were asked about their
knowledge of source separation and recycling of
domestic wastes. A smilar enquiry was
conducted in January-March 1998 via the General
Household Survey. Comparison is made with the
findings of the previous enquiry where appropriate.

3.2 3.2 Inthis enquiry, the respective respondents
were asked whether their households had the habit
/ of separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal, the major reason for having / not having
such habit, whether there were waste separation
bins near their home and whether they had the
habit of disposing recyclable waste materials to
waste separation bins.  Separately, they were
asked whether they had seen or heard of the
publicity messages about source separation and
recycling of domestic wastes and if so, the channel
of getting the publicity messages.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

33 3.3 For the purpose of this enquiry,
household participation in source separation and
( recycling of domestic wastes was assessed in terms
) of the habit of households in separating recyclable
waste materials, such as empty auminium cans,
newspapers and scrap papers, of any one kind or all
kinds before disposal.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

A. Analysis on households which had the

habit of separating recyclable waste
materials befor e disposal

34 2124 200 34 Of the 2 124 200 domestic households in
1 101 900 (51.9%) Hong Kong a the time of enumeration,
1101900 households (51.9%) had the habit of

922 700 separating recyclable waste materials before

disposal. For the latter, the corresponding figures
obtained in the 1998 enquiry were 922 700
households and 47.1%. (Chart 3.1 and Table 3.1)

471% ( 31  31)
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

35 1474100 (
69.4%)
236 300 12.1% 1474 100
62.8%
/R
64.8%
29.9%
( 32
3.6 1 101 900
( 57.5% )
(38.2%)
(15.9%) /
(7.3%)
/
(5.4%) ( 339
3.7 2 124 200
1022 300 (48.1%)
( 38.5%
) (
/ ) (35.8%)
/ (18.6%) [
18.6% ( 3.5
38 1101 900
46.9%
: 30.8% ;
22.4%
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35 Some 1474100 households (69.4% of
all households) reported that there were waste
separation  bins near their home. The
corresponding figures in the 1998 enquiry were
236300 and 12.1%. Of those 1474100
households, 62.8% had the habit of separating
recyclable waste materials before disposal. The
corresponding percentage was even higher (64.8%)
for households with waste separation bins in their
own buildings / estates. For households which
reported that there were no waste separation bins
near their home, only 29.9% had such habit.
(Table 3.2)

Major reason for having such habit

3.6 Of the 1101900 households which had
the habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal, the major reasons which they cited
for having such habit were “household members
were aware of the importance of environmental
protection” (about 57.5% of those households cited
this reason), “the refuse collector could collect
recyclable wastes more conveniently” (38.2%),
“the waste separation bins were placed at a
convenient location”  (15.9%), “keep old
newspapers / magazines for special usage’ (7.3%)
and “obtain proceeds from selling recyclable waste
materials / obtain award from participation in
recycling activities” (5.4%). (Table3.33)

Major reason for not having such habit

3.7 Of the 2124 200 domestic households in
Hong Kong, 1022 300 households (48.1%) did
not have the habit of separating recyclable waste
materials before disposal. The major reasons
most commonly cited by those households for not
having such habit, in descending order of
popularity, were “very little refuse at home” (about
38.5% of those households cited this reason),
“troublesome (e.g. wasting time / effort) to separate
recyclable waste materials’ (35.8%), “no need / use
for one's household to have such habit” (18.6%)
and “no waste separation bin was available in own
building / estate” (18.6%). (Table3.5)

Type of housing

3.8 Analysed by type of housing, 46.9% of
the 1101 900 households which had the habit of
separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal resided in private housing; 30.8%, public
rental housing; and 22.4%, subsidized sale flats.



Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

(

)
67.3%
50.8% 47.4% ( 3.3b)
39
70.7%
(95.6%) (95.8%)
( 3.3b)
3.10 1101900
34
30.9%;
59.9% ( 3.30)
311
$10,000 39.6%
$20,000 59.0%
1101900 $19,200
( 3.3d)
3.12 1101900 (55.2%)
; 28.3% ; 16.5%
60.4%
40.1%
( 3.3¢

-29.

The rate of households having the habit of
separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal, expressed as the percentage of all
households in the respective types of housing, was
the highest among households in subsidized sale
flats, at 67.3%. The corresponding rates for
households in public rental housing and private
housing were 50.8% and 47.4% respectively.
(Table 3.3b)

39 Among those households in private
housing which had the habit of separating
recyclable waste materials before disposal, 70.7%
reported to have waste separation bins near their
home. The corresponding percentages among
households in public rental housing (95.6%) and
those in subsidized sde flats (95.8%) were
significantly higher. (Table 3.3b)

Household size

3.10 The average household size of those
1101900 households was 3.4 persons. The rate
of households having the habit of separating
recyclable waste materials before disposal seemed
to be higher for households of larger size. The
corresponding rate was the lowest for single-person
households, a 30.9%, and the highest for
households with 4 members, at 59.9%. (Table
3.3¢)

Monthly household income

311 The rate of households having the habit
of separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal appeared to be higher for households with
higher monthly household income, ranging from
39.6% for households with income less than
$10,000 to around 59.0% for those with monthly
income of $20,000 and over. The median
monthly household income of those 1101 900
households was $19,200. (Table 3.3d)

Area of residence

312 Over half (55.2%) of those 1101 900
households resided in the New Territories;, 28.3%
in Kowloon; and the remaining 16.5% on Hong
Kong Island. The rate of households having the
habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal was the highest for households
residing in New Territories East, at 60.4%, and the
lowest for households residing in Kowloon West,
at 40.1%. (Table3.3e)



Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.13
(65.7%)
723500 ( 34.1%)
( 31 3.4)
/
3.14
( 3.69)
3.15
(37.5%) (29.6%)
( 3.69
3.16
37.2%
/
37.0%
27.7% ( 3.6b)

-30-

Whether had the habit of disposing
recyclable waste materials to waste
separation bins

3.13 Among households which had the habit
of separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal, about two-thirds (65.7%) had the habit of
disposing recyclable waste materials to waste
separation  hins. In other words, 723500
households (accounting for 34.1% of al domestic
households in Hong Kong) had the habit of
disposing recyclable waste materials to waste
separation bins.  (Chart 3.1 and Table 3.4)

B. Analysis on household members who had
the habit of disposing recyclable wastes
to waste separation bins

Age/ sex

3.14 Anaysed by age group of household
members responsible for handling domestic wastes
in the households, the rate of household members
aged 30-49 having the habit of disposing recyclable
waste materials to waste separation bins was higher
than that of household members in other age
groups. (Table 3.6a)

3.15 Analysed by sex, female household
members had a higher rate (37.5%) of having the
habit of disposing recyclable waste materials to
waste separation bins than mae household
members (29.6%). (Table 3.69)

Educational attainment

3.16 Analysed by educational attainment of
household members responsible for handling
domestic wastes in the households, household
members with higher educational attainment had
higher rate of having the habit of disposing
recyclable waste materials to waste separation bins.
Some 37.2% of the household members with
tertiary educational attainment had such habit.
The corresponding figures were 37.0% for
household members with secondary / matriculation
educational attainment and 27.7% for household
members with primary and below educational
attainment. (Table 3.6b)



Knowledge of and participation in source
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3.17
5022 500
89.4%
( 37
3.18 5022 500
98.6%
/
22.6%
(17.1% ( 37
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C. Analysis on__knowledge of source

separation _and recycling of domestic
wastes

317 All persons aged 15 and over were asked
whether they had seen or heard of the publicity
messages about source separation and recycling of
domestic wastes. Some 5022500 persons
(89.4% of all persons aged 15 and over) had seen
or heard of such publicity. (Table3.7)

Channel of getting the publicity messages

3.18 Of those 5022500 persons, the great
majority (98.6%) reported that they had seen or
heard of the publicity messages through the
relevant Announcements of Public Interest (APIS)
on televison / radio / cinema.  The other
commonly cited channels were posters (22.6%) and
APIson public transport (17.1%) (Table 3.7)



Knowledge of and participation in source
separ ation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.1

Chart 3.1 Percentage distribution of households by whether had the habit of
separating recyclable waste materials before disposal and whether had the
habit of disposing recyclable waste materialsto waste separ ation bins

Whether had the habit of separating Whether had the habit of disposing recyclable
recyclable waste materials before disposal waste materials to waste separation bins

___________ *
-------- /- No*
(34.3%)
No
Yes
48.1% 51.9%
N\ Yes
(65.7%)
* Notes: * Including those households which had no

knowledge of waste separation hins.

Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all households
which had the habit of separating
recyclable waste materials before disposal.
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

31
Table3.1 Households by whether had the habit of separating recyclable waste
materials before disposal

Whether had the habit of separating
recyclable waste materials before disposal

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
households households households

Enquiry period ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

922.7 471 1037.9 529 1960.7 100.0
Jan - Mar 1998

1101.9 51.9 1022.3 48.1 2124.2 100.0

Mar - May 2002
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.2

Table3.2 Households by whether had waste separation bins near home and whether
had the habit of separating recyclable waste materials before disposal

Whether had the habit of separating
recyclable waste materials before disposal

Yes No Totd
No. of No. of No. of

Whether had waste separation bins households households households *

near home ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %"
925.3 62.8 548.8 372 14741 100.0
Yes (69.4)
|75 828.6 64.8 450.1 352 12787 100.0
In own buildings/ estates (60.2)
96.7 49.5 98.7 50.5 195.4 100.0
I 9.2

Near home but not in own
buildings/ estates

131.8 29.9 309.0 70.1 440.7 100.0

42.6 22.7 145.5 77.3 188.1 100.0

Did not know (8.9

2.1 101 191 89.9 21.3 100.0

Had no knowledge of waste separation bins (1.0)

1101.9 51.9 10223 481 21242 100.0

Overall (100.0)
D Notee * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all households.
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.3a

Table 3.3a Households which had the habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal by major reason for having such habit

Major reason for having the habit of separating No. of households
recyclable waste materials before disposal” ('000) %
633.6 575

Household members were aware of the importance
of environmental protection

420.4 38.2
The refuse collector could collect recyclable wastes
more conveniently
175.1 159
The waste separation bins were placed
at a convenient location
/ 80.3 7.3
Keep old newspapers / magazines for special usage
/ 59.2 5.4
Obtain proceeds from selling recyclable waste
materials / obtain award from participation
in recycling activities
1101.9
Overadll
D Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Knowledge of and participation in source

separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.3b

Table 3.3b Households which had the habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal by type of housing and whether had waste separation bins

near home
Whether had waste separation bins near home
N
Yes No Did not know” Overall
No. of No. of No. of No. of
households households households households * *
Type of housing ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %" Rae*
324.2 95.6 57 1.7 9.1 2.7 3390 100.0 50.8
Public rental housing (30.8)
# 236.4 95.8 6.1 25 4.2 1.7 246.7 1000 67.3
Subsidized sale flats® (22.4)
e 364.8 70.7 120.0 23.2 315 6.1 516.2 100.0 474
Private housing® (46.9)
925.3 84.0 131.8 12.0 44.8 41 11019 1000 519
Overdl (100.0)
N Notes: ~ Includes households which did not know

50.8%
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@

whether there were waste separation bins near
their home and those which had no knowledge
of waste separation hins.

Figures in brackets represent the percentages
in respect of al households which had the
habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal.

As a percentage of al households in the
respective types of housing. For example,
among all households residing in public rental
housing, 50.8% had the habit of separating
recyclable waste materials before disposal.

Includes flats built under the Home Ownership
Scheme, Middle Income Housing Scheme,
Private Sector Participation Scheme, Buy or
Rent Option Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy
Scheme, and flats sold under the Tenants
Purchase Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority, and flats built under the Flat for
Sdle Scheme and Sandwich Class Housing
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing Society.
Flats that can be traded in the open market are
excluded.

Includes private housing blocks, flats built
under the Urban Improvement Scheme of the
Hong Kong Housing Society, villas /
bungalows / modern village houses, simple
stone structures, other permanent housing and
temporary housing. Subsidized sale flats that
can be traded in the open market are also
included.



Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.3c
Table 3.3c Households which had the habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal by household size

No. of households *
Household size ('000) % Rate*
1 98.4 8.9 30.9
2 215.9 19.6 47.6
3 262.7 23.8 57.1
4 319.6 29.0 59.9
>5 205.3 18.6 57.1
1101.9 100.0 519
Overall
34
Average household size
Do* Note: * As a percentage of all households in the
30.9% respective household size groups. For

example, among dal  single-person
households, 30.9% had the habit of
separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal.
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.3d
Table 3.3d Households which had the habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal by monthly household income

( ) No. of households *
Monthly household income (HK$) ('000) % Rate*
< 10,000 249.2 22.6 39.6
10,000 - 19,999 323.1 29.3 54.2
20,000 - 29,999 232.6 211 59.0
> 30,000 297.0 26.9 58.9
1101.9 100.0 519
Overal
( ) 19,200
Median monthly household income
(HK$)
. Note: * As a percentage of all households in the
respective  monthly household income
$10,000 39.6% groups. For example, among all

households with monthly household income
less than $10,000, 39.6% had the habit of
separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal.
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.3e
Table 3.3e  Households which had the habit of separating recyclable waste materials
before disposal by area of residence

No. of households *
Area of residence ('000) % Rate*
@ 181.6 16.5 47.3
Hong Kong Island®
@ 231.6 21.0 54.0
Kowloon East®
@ 80.4 7.3 40.1
Kowloon West®
@ 297.2 27.0 60.4
New Territories East®
® 311.1 28.2 50.3
New Territories West®
11019 100.0 519
Overall
Do* Notes: * As a percentage of all households in the
respective areas of residence. For
47.3% example, among all households residing on

Hong Kong Island, 47.3% had the habit of
separating recyclable waste materials before
disposal.

@ @ Hong Kong Idand includes Central and
Western, Wanchai, Eastern and Southern
District Council districts.

@ @ Kowloon East includes Kwun Tong, Wong
Tin Sin and Kowloon City District Council
districts.

@ 15 @ Kowloon West includes Yau Tsim Mong
and Sham Shui Po District Council districts.

@ @ New Territories East includes Shatin, Sai
Kung, Tai Po and North District Council
districts.

©) & New Territories West includes Kwai Tsing,

Tsuen Wan, Tuen Mun, Yuen Long and
Islands District Council districts.
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34

Table3.4 Households by whether had the habit of separating recyclable waste
materials before disposal and whether had the habit of disposing recyclable
waste materialsto waste separation bins

Whether had the habit of disposing
recyclable waste materials to waste separation bins

*

Yes No* Totd
Whether had the habit of No. of No. of No. of
separating recyclable waste households households households
materials before disposal ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
7235 65.7 378.3 34.3 11019 100.0
Yes
- - 1022.3 100.0 10223 100.0
No
7235 34.1 1400.7 65.9 21242 100.0
Overall

i 21 300 Note: * Including 21 300 households which had no
knowledge of waste separation hins.
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35

Table3.5 Households which did not have the habit of separating recyclable waste
materials before disposal by major reason for not having such habit

Magjor reason for not having the habit of separating No. of households
recyclable waste materials before disposal” ('000) %
393.8 385

Very little refuse at home

( / ) 365.5 35.8
Troublesome (e.g. wasting time / effort)
to separate recyclable waste materials

/ 189.9 18.6
No need / use for one' s household to have such habit
[ R 189.7 18.6
No waste separation bin was available in own building /
estate
66.1 6.5

L ocation of waste separation bins or other auxiliary
facilities was inconvenient

26.3 2.6
Did not know how to dispose separated recyclable
waste materials
25.6 2.5
Insufficient space at home to store separated
recyclable waste materials
/ 12.8 13
Did not have any idea/ not know much about
separating recyclable waste materials
1022.3
Overall
D Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.6a /

Table3.6a Households by age / sex of household member responsible for handling
domestic wastes and whether had the habit of disposing recyclable waste
materialsto waste separation bins

Whether had the habit of disposing
recyclable waste materials to waste separation bins
Yes No Total
/

Age group / sex of household member No. of No. of No. of
responsible for handling domestic households households households
wastes ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

Age group
15-19 6.5 21.8 23.1 78.2 29.6 100.0
20-29 67.4 315 146.4 68.5 2139 100.0
30-39 210.7 38.7 3344 61.3 545.2 100.0
40 - 49 228.0 39.4 350.6 60.6 578.7 100.0
50 - 59 109.0 34.5 207.3 65.5 316.3 100.0
> 60 101.9 231 338.7 76.9 440.6 100.0

Sex

2741 29.6 652.9 70.4 927.1 100.0
Mae
4494 37.5 747.8 62.5 11972 100.0
Female
723.5 34.1 1400.7 65.9 21242 100.0
Overall
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.6b
Table 3.6b Households by educational attainment of household member responsible for
handling domestic wastes and whether had the habit of disposing recyclable
waste materialsto waste separation bins
Whether had the habit of disposing
recyclable waste materials to waste separation bins
Yes No Total
Educational attainment of household No. of No. of No. of
member responsible for handling households households households
domestic wastes ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 187.7 27.7 489.1 72.3 676.8 100.0

No schooling /

kindergarten / primary

/

390.3 37.0 665.9 63.0 1056.1 100.0

Secondary / matriculation

Tertiary

Overdl

145.6 37.2 245.7 62.8 391.3 100.0

7235 34.1 1400.7 65.9 2124.2 100.0
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Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

3.7

/

Table3.7 Persons aged 15 and over by whether had seen or heard of the publicity
messages about source separation and recycling of domestic wastes /
channel of getting the publicity messages

/
Whether had seen or heard of publicity messages about

source separation and recycling of domestic wastes/ No. of persons *
channel of getting the publicity messages ('000) %*
* 5022.5 89.4
Yes'
/ / / 4952.3 (98.6)
Announcements of Public Interest on
television / radio / cinema
11327 (22.6)
Posters
861.3 (17.2)
Announcements of Public Interest on public transport
/ 3785 (7.5)
Billboardsin MTR stations/ compartments
337.9 (6.7)
Advertisements on bus body
293.4 (5.8)
Leaflets
282.3 (5.6)
Soecial programmes on television
/ 217.4 (4.3
Billboards in KCR stations/ compartments
/ 136.3 (2.7)
Newspapers / magazine advertisements
128.5 (2.6)
Publicity activities and exhibitions
44.1 (0.9
Gover nment webpages
6.6 (0.2)
Others
596.7 10.6
No
5619.3 100.0
Total

Notes: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all persons aged
15 and over who had seen or heard of the
publicity messages about source separation
and recycling of domestic wastes.

#  Multiple answers were allowed.



4 Foot health of older persons
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INTRODUCTION

4.1 Within each enumerated household, all
older persons aged 65 and over were interviewed
in respect of the enquiry on the foot health of
older persons.

4.2 In this enquiry, the respondents were
first asked about their foot health condition,
whether they had foot heath problems that
affected their daily living, whether they had foot
ache in the past six months and if so, the
frequency of having foot ache and their usua
treatment of foot ache. Then, they were further
asked whether they had ever suffered from
selected foot diseases (including thickened nails /
fungal nails, corn / callus and athlete’s foot) and if
so, their usua treatments of such foot diseases.
Finaly, they were asked whether they had other
foot health problems and if so, the type of such
problems.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

4.3 For the purpose of this enquiry, “foot”
refers to the ankle and the parts below.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY
Self-perceived foot health condition

4.4 It was estimated that of the 747 100
older persons aged 65 and over in Hong Kong at
the time of enumeration, some 48.2% thought that
their feet were quite healthy / very healthy while
23.0% thought that their feet were quite unhealthy
/ very unhealthy. Some 28.8% gave an average
rating. (Table4.1a)

45 Analysed by age group, the proportion
of older persons who considered their foot
condition quite unhealthy / very unhealthy
increased with age, rising from 18.9% for those
older persons aged 65-69 to 30.0% for those
aged 80 and over. The proportion of older
persons who considered their foot condition quite
unhealthy / very unhealthy was higher for females
(25.9%) than their male counterparts (19.6%).
(Chart 4.1 and Tables4.1aand 4.1b)
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Slf-perceived foot health condition (as
compared with that 10 years ago)

4.6 Some 40.9% of older persons aged 65
and over thought that their present foot heath
condition was more or less the same as that 10
years ago. About 55.8% considered their foot
health condition worse / much worse than that 10
years ago while 3.4% said the opposite. (Table
4.1c)

4.7 The proportion of older persons who
perceived that their present foot health condition
was worse / much worse than that 10 years ago
increased with age, being 67.5% for those aged 80
and over and 48.9% for those aged 65-69.
Analysed by sex, a higher proportion of females
(59.5%) than males (51.6%) considered their foot
health condition worse / much worse than that 10
yearsago. (Chart 4.2 and Tables4.1c and 4.1d)

Whether had foot health problems that
affected daily living

48 Of those 747 100 older persons aged 65
and over, the majority (85.1%) indicated that they
did not have foot heath problems that affected
their daily living while 14.9% said that they had
such problems. (Table4.1€)

49 Analysed by age group, the proportion
of older persons aged 80 and over who had foot
health problems that affected their daily living was
the highest, at 20.8%. This was followed by
those older persons aged 75-79 (15.6%) and those
aged 70-74 (13.2%). Anadysed by sex, the
proportion of females who had foot heath
problems that affected their daily living (17.7%)
was higher than their male counterparts (11.6%).
(Table4.1e)

Whether had foot ache in the past six
months / frequency of having foot ache

4.10 Of those 747 100 older persons aged 65
and over, some 169 800 (22.7%) said that they
had foot ache in the past six months. Among
them, 21.5% said that they had foot ache every
day; 13.8%, 2-6 times per week; 9.5%, once a
week to once a month; and 6.7%, less than once a
month; the remaining 48.5% said that the
frequency of having foot ache was not fixed (e.g.
affected by change of weather). (Table 4.1f)
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Usual treatment of foot ache

411 For those 169 800 older persons aged
65 and over who had foot ache in the past six
months, the most commonly cited treatment of
foot ache was “applying or using ointment /
medical liquid / medical oil” (cited by 53.3% of
those older persons), followed by “going to clinics
/ hospitals for medical treatment” (16.2%) and
“taking medicine” (11.7%). Another 9.8% of
those older persons did nothing with their foot
ache. (Table4.2)

Whether had ever suffered from selected
foot diseases

4.12 About 19.9% of older persons aged 65
and over had corn / callus at present; 17.5%,
thickened nails / fungal nails; and 6.4%, athlete's
foot. Another 12.3% did not have such foot
diseases at present but had them before while the
remaining 54.1% never had such diseases.
(Table 4.1g)

Usual treatment of corn/ callus

4.13 Of those 231 300 older persons aged 65
and over who ever had corn / callus, “cutting with
scissors / nail clippers’ (20.4%) and “applying or
using ointment / medica liquid / medical oil”
(20.3%) were the two most commonly cited
treatments of corn / callus. Other usual
treatments included “applying plasters’ (15.9%)
and “removing by knife” (15.2%). However,
some 14.7% of them did nothing with such
diseases. (Table4.3)

Usual treatment of thickened nails / fungal
nails

4.14 Among those 150800 older persons
aged 65 and over who ever had thickened nails /
fungal nails, the most commonly cited treatment
of thickened nails / fungal nails was “ cutting with
scissors / nail clippers’ (35.7%), followed by
“applying or using ointment / medical liquid /
medical oil” (12.5%) and “going to clinics /
hospitals for medical treatment” (6.6%). About
one-third (32.3%) of them did nothing with such
diseases. (Table4.4)
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Usual treatment of athlete’' s foot

4.15 For those 110000 older persons aged
65 and over who ever had athlete's foot, their
usual treatments of such disease were “applying or
using ointment / medica liquid / medica oil”
(75.5%) and “going to clinics / hospitals for
medical treatment” (8.8%). Another 8.9% of
them did nothing with the disease. (Table 4.5)

Whether had other foot health problems

4.16 Some 43.1% of older persons aged 65
and over indicated that they had other foot health
problems apart from foot ache, corn / callus,
thickened nails / fungal nails and athlete’s foot.
Among them, 59.1% had spasm; 46.6%,
numbness; 30.2%, swelling; and 25.2%, coldness.
(Table 4.1h)

Limitations

417 In the enquiry, respondents were asked
about their foot health condition and whether they
had foot health problems. Information on
diseases or symptoms was recorded as reported
without being verified. There might thus be
under-reporting or misreporting of foot health
problems by respondents. Firstly, foot health
problems might be regarded as a very persona
and sensitive matter, and so some respondents
might be unwilling to disclose such information to
enumerators. Secondly, since respondents
reported foot health problems based on their own
subjective assessment, even for the same disease
or symptom, a person might regard it as a foot
health problem while another person might not.
Especialy for persons who had not consulted any
doctor about their specific foot health problems,
they might misreport the types of foot health
problems or not be aware of the diseases or
symptoms, because they lacked the relevant
knowledge.
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4.1

Chart 4.1 Percentagedistribution of older persons aged 65 and over by self-perceived
foot health condition and age

Age group
65 - 69 27.6 18.9
70-74 29.7 20.5
75-79 30.3 25.4
>80 27.7 30.0
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

(%)
Percentage (%)

Self-perceived foot health condition :

/
. Quite healthy / very hedlthy

Average

/
Quite unhealthy / very unhealthy
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4.2

Chart 4.2 Percentage distribution of older persons aged 65 and over by self-perceived
foot health condition (as compared with that 10 years ago) and age

Age group
65 - 69 475 48.9
70-74 42.3 54.3
75-79 41.1 56.0
>80 29.2 67.5
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

(%)
Percentage (%)

Self-perceived health condition (as compared with
that 10 years ago) :

/
. Better / much better

More or less the same

/
Worse / much worse
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Foot health of older persons

4.1a
Table4.1a Older persons aged 65 and over by self-perceived foot health condition and
Sex
Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Self-perceived foot health condition ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
194 5.6 12.0 3.0 314 4.2
Very healthy
168.9 484 160.0 40.2 328.8 44.0
Quite healthy
92.3 26.4 122.8 30.8 2151 28.8
Average
60.3 17.3 93.3 234 153.5 20.6
Quite unhealthy
8.2 2.3 10.0 25 18.2 24
Very unhealthy
3490 100.0 398.1 100.0 747.1 100.0
Total
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4.1b
Table4.1b Older persons aged 65 and over by self-perceived foot health condition and
age
Age group
65 - 69 70-74 75-79 >80 Overall
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Self-perceived foot persons persons persons persons persons

health condition (000) 9%  (000) %  ('000) %  (000) 9%  (000) %
138 64 93 41 43 29 40 26 314 42

Very healthy

101.7 471 1047 458 611 414 613 396 3288 440
Quite healthy

59.6 276 678 297 447 303 429 277 2151 288
Average

380 176 421 184 327 221 408 264 1535 206
Quite unhealthy

29 13 4.8 2.1 4.9 33 5.6 3.6 18.2 24
Very unhealthy

2159 1000 2287 100.0 1478 100.0 1547 100.0 747.1 100.0
Total
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Foot health of older persons

4.1c

Table4.1c Older persons aged 65 and over by self-perceived foot health condition (as
compared with that 10 years ago) and sex

Male Femae Overdl
No. of No. of No. of
Self-perceived foot health condition persons persons persons
(as compared with that 10 years ago) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

2.3 0.6 2.8 0.7 5.0 0.7
Much better

9.1 2.6 10.7 2.7 19.8 2.7
Better

157.6 452 1477 37.1 305.3 40.9
More or less the same

133.6 38.3 162.4 40.8 296.0 39.6

Worse
46.4 13.3 74.5 18.7 120.9 16.2
Much worse
349.0 100.0 398.1 100.0 747.1 100.0
Totd
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4.1d

Table4.1d Older persons aged 65 and over by self-perceived foot health condition (as
compared with that 10 year s ago) and age

Age group
65 - 69 70-74 75-79 >80 Overdl
Self-perceived foot
health condition No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
(as compared with ~ persons persons persons persons persons
that 10 years ago) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ 7.7 3.6 7.9 34 4.2 29 5.0 3.2 24.8 34

Much better / better

1026 475 96.6 423 60.8 411 452 29.2 3053 40.9
More or less the same

80,5 373 917 401 585 396 652 422 290 396

Worse

251 116 324 142 242 16.4 39.2 253 1209 16.2
Much worse

2159 100.0 228.7 1000 1478 100.0 1547 100.0 747.1 100.0
Totd




Foot health of older persons

4.1e /

Table4.1e Older persons aged 65 and over by age / sex and whether had foot health
problemsthat affected daily living

Whether had foot health problems that affected daily living

Yes No Tota
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
65 - 69 255 11.8 190.4 88.2 2159 100.0
70-74 30.2 13.2 198.5 86.8 228.7 100.0
75-79 231 15.6 124.7 84.4 147.8 100.0
280 32.2 20.8 1225 79.2 154.7 100.0
Sex
40.5 11.6 308.6 88.4 349.0 100.0
Male
70.5 17.7 3275 82.3 398.1 100.0
Female
111.0 14.9 636.1 85.1 747.1 100.0
Overall
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4.1f /

Table4.1f Older persons aged 65 and over by whether had foot ache in the past six
months/ frequency of having foot ache

/

Whether had foot ache in the past six months/ No. of persons *
frequency of having foot ache ('000) %*
169.8 22.7
Yes
36.5 (21.5)
Every day
234 (13.8)
2 - 6 times per week
16.1 (9.5
Once a week to once a month
14 (6.7)

Less than once a month

( ) 82.4 (48.5)
Not fixed (e.g. aches upon change of weather)

577.3 77.2
No
747.1 100.0
Total
i Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of al older
persons aged 65 and over who had foot
ache in the past six months.
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419

Table4.1g Older persons aged 65 and over by whether had ever suffered from selected
foot diseases and type of foot diseases

#

Type of foot diseases’

/

/

Thickened nails/

Corn/ calus fungal nails Athlete' sfoot Overal
Whether had ever
suffered from No. of No. of No. of No. of
selected foot persons persons persons persons
diseases ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
148.7 19.9 130.5 175 48.0 6.4 250.8 336
Yes at present
82.6 111 20.3 2.7 62.0 8.3 91.8 123
No at present but
yes before
515.7 69.0 596.2 79.8 637.0 85.3 4044 541
Never
747.1 100.0 7471 1000 7471 1000 747.1 100.0
Total
# Note: # Multiple answers were allowed.
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4.1h /

Table4.1h Older persons aged 65 and over by whether had other foot health problems
/ type of foot health problems

/

Whether had other foot health problems/ No. of persons *
type of foot health problems ('000) %*
# 3222 43.1
Yes'
190.6 (59.1)
Jpasm
150.3 (46.6)
Numbness
97.4 (30.2)
Swelling
81.3 (25.2)
Coldness
38.7 (12.0)
Sweating
29.7 (9.2)
Odour
14 (3.5
Others
424.8 56.9
No
747.1 100.0
Totd
i Notes: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of al older
persons aged 65 and over who had other
foot health problems.

# # Multiple answers were allowed.
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4.2

Table4.2 Older personsaged 65 and over who had foot achein the past six months by
usual treatment of foot ache

No. of persons

Usual treatment of foot ache ('000) %
/ / 90.5 53.3
Applying or using ointment / medical liquid / medical oil
/ 274 16.2
Going to clinics/ hospitals for medical treatment
19.9 11.7
Taking medicine
4.1 2.4

Applying plasters

/ 2.7 1.6
Massaging the feet / doing relaxing exercise

2.2 13
Taking rest
6.4 3.7
Others
16.6 9.8
Did nothing
169.8 100.0
Total
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4.3 /

/

Table4.3 Older persons aged 65 and over who ever had corn / callus by usual

treatment of corn / callus

/

No. of persons

Usual treatment of corn/ callus ('000) %
/ 47.2 20.4
Cutting with scissors/ nail clippers
/ / 46.9 20.3
Applying or using ointment / medical liquid / medical oil
36.8 159
Applying plasters
35.2 15.2
Removing by knife
9.8 4.2
Pinching
/ 6.7 29
Going to clinics/ hospitals for medical treatment
4.7 2.0
Rubbing with afile
2.2 0.9
Asking for help from other persons
8.0 35
Others
34.0 14.7
Did nothing
231.3 100.0
Total
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4.4 / /

Table4.4 Older persons aged 65 and over who ever had thickened nails/ fungal nails
by usual treatment of thickened nails/ fungal nails

/ No. of persons
Usual treatment of thickened nails/ fungal nails ('000) %
/ 53.8 35.7
Cutting with scissors/ nail clippers
/ / 18.8 125
Applying or using ointment / medical liquid / medical oil
/ 9.9 6.6
Going to clinics/ hospitals for medical treatment
7.6 5.0
Removing by knife
3.3 2.2
Asking for help from other persons
25 1.7
Rubbing with afile
2.3 15
Pinching
2.2 14
Taking medicine
16 1.0
Others
48.7 32.3
Did nothing
150.8 100.0
Total
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4.5
Table4.5 Older persons aged 65 and over
treatment of athlete’ s foot

who ever had athlete's foot by usual

No. of persons

Usual treatment of athlete’ s foot ('000) %
/ / 83.1 75.5
Applying or using ointment / medical liquid / medical oil
/ 9.7 8.8
Going to clinics/ hospitals for medical treatment
/ 2.0 18
Immersing in hot / warm water
54 49
Others
9.8 8.9
Did nothing
110.0 100.0
Totd

-62-



5 | nsurance needs and opinions on insurance services

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

55
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( 51 5.1a)

5.6
70.1%

(67.8%)

(571%) ( 5.1a)
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INTRODUCTION

51 Within each enumerated household, all
persons aged 18 and over were interviewed in
respect of the enquiry on insurance needs and
opinions on insurance services.

52 In this enquiry, the respondents were
first asked whether they had ever purchased
insurance policies and if so, the channel of
purchasing insurance and whether they were
satisfied with the insurance services received.

53 The respondents were then asked
whether they had purchased their own life
insurance policies and if so, the number of life
insurance policies purchased, the reason for
purchasing life insurance, the type of life
insurance policies which they were currently
holding, the amount of monthly premium paid and
whether their life insurance policies had included
riders. Those who had riders included in their
life insurance policies were further asked the type
of riders included.

54 Finally, the household head was asked
whether his / her household had purchased non-
life insurance policies in the past twelve months
and if so, the type of non-life insurance policies
purchased.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

A. Analysis on purchase of insurance
palicies

55 It was estimated that of the 5371 200
persons aged 18 and over in Hong Kong at the
time of enumeration, 51.8% had purchased
insurance policies before while 48.2% had not.
(Chart 5.1 and Table 5.14)

Age/ sex

5.6 Analysed by age group, persons aged
25-34 had the highest percentage of having
purchased insurance policies before, at 70.1%.
This was followed by persons aged 35-44 (67.8%)
and those aged 45-54 (57.1%). (Table5.14)
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5.7 Relatively speaking, a higher percentage
of males had purchased insurance policies before.
The percentage of having purchased insurance
policies was 55.0% for males, as against 48.8%
for females. (Table5.1a)

Educational attainment

5.8 The percentage of persons aged 18 and
over who had purchased insurance policies before
increased with educational attainment. The
respective percentages were 72.1% for persons
with tertiary educational attainment; 58.8% for
those with secondary / matriculation educational
attainment and 26.6% for those with primary and
below educational attainment. (Table 5.1b)

Economic activity status

5.9 Among the economically active persons,
64.9% had purchased insurance policies before.
The corresponding  percentage for  the
economically inactive persons was 27.2%.
(Table 5.1¢)

Monthly household income

5.10 The median monthly household income
for those persons aged 18 and over who had
purchased insurance policies before was $24,800,
relatively higher than that of persons who had not
purchased insurance policies before ($13,700).
The percentage of persons having purchased
insurance policies before appeared to be higher for
persons with higher monthly household income,
ranging from 24.5% for those having monthly
household income less than $10,000 to 79.9% for
those with monthly household income of $60,000
and more. (Table5.1d)

Channel of purchasing insurance

511 For those 2780300 persons aged 18
and over who had purchased insurance policies
before, the great maority (86.9%) purchased
insurance policies through insurance
intermediaries (including agents and brokers);
20.0%, through banks / credit card companies;
16.1%, through travel agencies, 3.4%, through
motor companies, and 3.1%, directly from
insurance companies. (Table 5.2a)
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Whether satisfied with insurance

servicesreceved

the

5.12 Over half (52.0%) of the persons who
had purchased insurance policies before indicated
that they were quite satisfied / very satisfied with
the insurance services received while 4.6%
indicated that they were quite dissatisfied / very
dissatisfied. Another 43.3% gave an average

rating. (Chart 5.1 and Table 5.2b)
B. Analysis on purchase of life insurance

palicies

5.13 The survey results showed that of the
5371200 persons aged 18 and over in Hong
Kong at the time of enumeration, 37.7% had
purchased their own life insurance policies at the
time of enumeration while 62.3% had not.
(Table 5.3a)

Age/ sex

5.14 Anaysed by age group, persons aged
25-34 had the highest percentage of having
purchased their own life insurance policies, at
56.8%. This was followed by persons aged 35-
44 (52.8%) and those aged 45-54 (40.3%).
(Chart 5.2 and Table 5.3a)

5.15 Relatively speaking, a higher percentage
of males (40.7%) had purchased their own life
insurance policies, as against 34.9% for females.
(Table 5.3a)

Educational attainment

5.16 The percentage of persons aged 18 and
over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies increased with educational attainment.
The respective percentages were 55.9% for
persons with tertiary educational attainment;
43.3% for those with secondary / matriculation
educational attainment and 16.3% for those with
primary and below educational attainment.
(Table 5.3b)

Economic activity status
5.17 Among the economically active persons,

50.6% had purchased their own life insurance
policies. The corresponding percentage for the
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economically
(Table 5.3c)

inactive persons was 13.5%.

Monthly household income

5.18 The median monthly household income
for those persons aged 18 and over who had
purchased their own life insurance policies was
$26,500, relatively higher than that of persons
who had not purchased their own life insurance
policies ($15,100). The percentage of persons
having purchased their own life insurance policies
appeared to be higher for persons with higher
monthly household income, ranging from 13.3%
for those having monthly household income less
than $10,000 to 63.5% for those with monthly
household income of $60,000 and more. (Table
5.3d)

Number of life insurance policies purchased

5.19 Of those 2 022 800 persons aged 18 and
over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies at the time of emumeration, the majority
(76.5%) purchased one life insurance policy;
16.3%, two; 5.0%, three; and 2.2%, four and
more. Their average number of life insurance
policies purchased was 1.3. (Table 5.4a)

Reason for purchasing life insurance

5.20 For those 2022800 persons aged 18
and over who had purchased their own life
insurance policies, the reasons cited by them for
purchasing life insurance were “as a protection for
household income” (52.0%), “as savings’
(42.4%), “as funds in adversity” (27.0%), “as
retirement funds’ (7.5%), and “as children’s
education funds’ (2.4%). (Table5.4b)

Type of life insurance policies currently
held

5.21 Regarding the type of life insurance
policies, some 73.2% of those persons aged 18
and over who had purchased their own life
insurance policies were holding “savings
insurance’, followed by “pure life insurance”
(27.3%), “hedlth insurance” (4.1%), “integrated
insurance” (4.0%) and “investment-linked
insurance” (2.6%). (Table5.4c)
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Whether had riders included in life
insurance policies currently held / type of
ridersincluded

5.22 For those 2022800 persons aged 18
and over who had purchased their own life
insurance, the magority (83.2%) had riders
included in their life insurance policies. Among
them, 81.1% had “accident” rider; 77.0%,
“medical”; 65.3%, “disease”; 54.6%, “disability”;
6.1%, “unemployment”; and 4.9%, “gyniatrics /
obsterics’. (Table 5.4d)

Amount of monthly premium paid

5.23 Of those 2 022 800 persons aged 18 and
over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies, some 24.0% paid less than $500 for the
monthly premium; 42.4% paid $500-$999; 18.4%
paid $1,000-$1,499; 5.7% paid $1,500-$1,999;
5.1% paid $2,000-$2,999; and 3.6% paid $3,000
and over. The median amount of monthly
premium paid was $650. (Table 5.4€)

C. Analysis on purchase of non-life
insurance palicies in households

5.24 It was estimated that of the 2124 200
domestic households in Hong Kong at the time of
enumeration, some 618400 (29.1%) indicated
that they had purchased non-life insurance policies
in the past twelve months while the remaining
1505800 (70.9%) indicated that they had not.
(Chart 5.3 and Table 5.5a)

Type of housing

5.25 Anaysed by type of housing,
households residing in public rental housing had a
lower percentage (9.2%) of having purchased non-
life insurance policies in the past twelve months.
The corresponding figures for those households
residing in subsidized sale flats and private
housing were 38.2% and 38.3% respectively.
(Table 5.5a)
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Monthly household income

5.26 The median monthly household income
for those households which had purchased non-
life insurance policies in the past twelve months
was $27,500, relatively higher than that of
households which had not purchased non-life
insurance policies ($12,800). The percentage of
households having purchased non-life insurance
policies in the past twelve months appeared to be
higher for households with higher monthly
household income, ranging from 8.6% for those
households with monthly household income less
than $10,000 to 64.8% for those with monthly
household income of $60,000 and more. (Table
5.5b)

Type of non-life insurance policies
purchased in the past twelve months

5.27 Of those 618 400 households which had
purchased non-life insurance policies in the past
twelve months, about half (49.9%) had purchased
“travel insurance’, followed by “household
insurance” (40.7%), “fire insurance” (18.0%),
“motor insurance” (16.9%) and “insurance for
domestic helpers’ (11.8%). (Chart 5.3 and Table
5.6)
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5.1 /

Chart 5.1 Percentage distribution of persons aged 18 and over by whether had ever
purchased insurance policies / whether satisfied with the insurance services

recelved
Whether had ever purchased Whether satisfied with the
insurance palicies insurance services received

/

Quite dissatisfied /
very dissatisfied
(4.6%)

\Average

(43.3%)

No
48.2%

Yes
51.8%

/
Quite satisfied /
very satisfied
(52.0%)

Note: Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all persons aged
18 and over who had purchased insurance
policies before.
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5.2

Chart 5.2 Percentage distribution of persons aged 18 and over by whether had
purchased their own lifeinsurance policies at the time of enumeration

Age group

18-24 214 78.6

25-34 56.8 43.2

35-44 52.8 47.2

45-54 40.3 59.7

55-64 20.7 79.3

4.2 95.8

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

(%)
Percentage (%)

Whether had purchased own life insurance policies at the time of enumeration :

Yes

No
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5.3 /
Chart 5.3 Percentage distribution of households by whether had purchased non-life

insurance policies in the past twelve months / type of non-life insurance
policies purchased in the past twelve months

#

Whether had purchased non-life insurance Type of non-life insurance policies
paliciesin the past twelve months purchased in the past twelve months’

Travel insurance
(49.9%)

Household insurance
(40.7%)

Fire insurance
(18.0%)

Motor insurance
(16.9%)

Insurance for domestic helpers

(11.8%)
0 10 20 30 40 50
(%)
Percentage (%)
D Notes: #* Multiple answers were allowed.

Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all households
which had purchased non-life insurance
policiesin the past twelve months.
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5.1a /
Table5.1a Persons aged 18 and over by age / sex and whether had ever purchased
insurance policies

Whether had ever purchased insurance policies

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Agegroup
18-24 220.3 34.3 421.5 65.7 641.8 100.0
25-34 769.3 70.1 327.6 29.9 1 096.9 100.0
35-44 922.0 67.8 438.0 32.2 1 360.0 100.0
45-54 576.5 57.1 433.7 42.9 1010.2 100.0
55 - 64 188.8 36.7 325.2 63.3 514.0 100.0
> 65 103.5 13.8 644.9 86.2 748.4 100.0
Sex
1414.3 55.0 1159.1 45.0 2573.3 100.0
Mae
1366.0 48.8 1431.9 51.2 2797.9 100.0
Femae
2780.3 51.8 2591.0 48.2 5371.2 100.0
Overall
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5.1b

Table5.1b Persons aged 18 and over by educational attainment and whether had ever
purchased insurance policies

Educational attainment

Whether had ever purchased insurance policies

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

/ /
No schooling /
kindergarten / primary

/
Secondary / matriculation

Tertiary

Overdll

419.1 26.6 11571 734 1576.2 100.0

1653.2 58.8 1159.6 41.2 28128 100.0

707.9 72.1 274.3 279 982.2 100.0

2780.3 51.8 2591.0 48.2 53712 100.0
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5.1c
Table5.1c Persons aged 18 and over by economic activity status and whether had
ever purchased insurance policies

Whether had ever purchased insurance policies

Yes No Totd
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Economic activity status ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
* 2269.9 64.9 1227.7 35.1 3497.6 100.0
Economically active*
5104 27.2 1363.3 72.8 1873.6 100.0
Economically inactive
45.2 18.8 195.3 81.2 240.5 100.0
Sudents
1.1 17.9 509.0 82.1 620.2 100.0
Retired persons
333.7 37.3 561.1 62.7 894.9 100.0
Home-makers
20.3 17.2 97.7 82.8 118.1 100.0
Others
2780.3 51.8 2591.0 48.2 5371.2 100.0
Overall
. Note: * Economicaly active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.

-74 -



I nsurance needs and opinions
on insurance services

5.1d

Table5.1d Persons aged 18 and over by monthly household income and whether had
ever purchased insurance policies

Whether had ever purchased insurance policies

Yes No Total
( ) No. of No. of No. of
Monthly household income  persons persons persons
(HK$) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
< 10,000 295.2 24.5 912.1 75.5 1207.3 100.0
10,000 - 19,999 718.4 46.3 831.7 53.7 1550.1 100.0
20,000 - 29,999 693.0 60.5 453.2 39.5 1146.2 100.0
30,000 - 39,999 409.0 69.1 182.5 30.9 591.6 100.0
40,000 - 59,999 387.8 73.2 141.8 26.8 529.6 100.0
> 60,000 276.7 79.9 69.7 20.1 346.4 100.0
2780.3 51.8 2591.0 48.2 5371.2 100.0
Overdll
( ) 24,800 13,700 19,500
Median monthly household
income (HK$)
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5.2a
Table5.2a Personsaged 18 and over who had purchased insurance policies befor e by
channel of purchasing insurance

# No. of persons

Channel of purchasing insurance’ ('000) %
( ) 2415.8 86.9
Insurance intermediaries (including agents and brokers)
/ 556.5 20.0
Banks/ credit card companies
447.7 16.1
Travel agencies
94.8 34
Motor companies
87.4 31
Insurance companies directly
37.6 14
Employment agencies
9.8 04
Others
2780.3
Overal
D Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.2b

Table5.2b Persons aged 18 and over who had purchased insurance policies befor e by
whether satisfied with the insurance servicesreceived

Whether satisfied with the No. of persons
insurance services received ('000) %
46.9 1.7
Very satisfied
1399.6 50.3
Quite satisfied
1204.3 43.3
Average
1123 4.0
Quite dissatisfied
17.2 0.6
Very dissatisfied
2780.3 100.0
Total
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5.3a /

Table5.3a Persons aged 18 and over by age / sex and whether had purchased their
own lifeinsurance policies at the time of enumeration

Whether had purchased own life insurance policies at the time of enumeration

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Agegroup
18-24 137.7 214 504.1 78.6 641.8 100.0
25-34 623.2 56.8 4737 43.2 1 096.9 100.0
35-44 717.6 52.8 642.4 47.2 1 360.0 100.0
45-54 406.8 40.3 603.4 59.7 1010.2 100.0
55 - 64 106.3 20.7 407.7 79.3 514.0 100.0
> 65 31.2 4.2 717.2 95.8 748.4 100.0
Sex
1047.2 40.7 1526.1 59.3 2573.3 100.0
Mae
975.6 34.9 1822.3 65.1 2797.9 100.0
Femae
2022.8 37.7 3348.4 62.3 5371.2 100.0
Overall
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5.3b
Table5.3b Persons aged 18 and over by educational attainment and whether had
purchased their own lifeinsurance policies at the time of enumeration
Whether had purchased own life insurance policies at the time of enumeration
Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Educational attainment ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 256.6 16.3 1319.6 83.7 1576.2 100.0
No schooling /
kindergarten / primary
/ 12172 43.3 1595.6 56.7 28128 100.0
Secondary / matriculation
549.0 55.9 433.2 441 982.2 100.0
Tertiary
2022.8 37.7 33484 62.3 5371.2 100.0
Overall
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5.3c

Table5.3c Persons aged 18 and over by economic activity status and whether had
purchased their own lifeinsurance policies at the time of enumeration

Whether had purchased own life insurance policies at the time of enumeration

Yes No Totd
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Economic activity status ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
* 17701 50.6 17275 49.4 3497.6 100.0
Economically active*
252.7 135 1620.9 86.5 1873.6 100.0
Economically inactive
12.3 51 228.2 94.9 240.5 100.0
Sudents
43.4 7.0 576.8 93.0 620.2 100.0
Retired persons
187.0 20.9 707.9 79.1 894.9 100.0
Home-makers
10.0 8.5 108.0 91.5 118.1 100.0
Others
2022.8 377 33484 62.3 5371.2 100.0
Overall
. Note: * Economicaly active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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5.3d

Table5.3d Persons aged 18 and over by monthly household income and whether had

purchased their own lifeinsurance policies at the time of enumeration

Whether had purchased own life insurance policies at the time of enumeration

Totd
( ) No. of No. of No. of
Monthly household income persons persons persons
(HK$) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

< 10,000 160.0 13.3 1047.4 86.7 1207.3 100.0
10,000 - 19,999 4855 31.3 1064.6 68.7 1550.1 100.0
20,000 - 29,999 528.3 46.1 617.9 539 1146.2 100.0
30,000 - 39,999 315.9 53.4 275.6 46.6 591.6 100.0
40,000 - 59,999 313.2 50.1 216.3 40.9 529.6 100.0
> 60,000 2199 63.5 126.6 36.5 346.4 100.0

2022.8 37.7 3348.4 62.3 5371.2 100.0
Overdl

( ) 26,500 15,100 19,500

Median monthly household
income (HK$)
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5.4a

Table5.4a Persons aged 18 and over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies at the time of enumeration by number of life insurance policies

purchased
No. of persons

Number of life insurance policies purchased ('000) %
1 15474 76.5
2 330.2 16.3
3 101.3 5.0
4 28.1 14
>5 15.8 0.8

2022.8 100
Total

13

Average number of life insurance policies purchased
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5.4b

Table5.4b Persons aged 18 and over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies at the time of enumeration by reason for purchasing life insurance

# No. of persons

Reason for purchasing life insurance’ ('000) %
1051.1 52.0
As a protection for household income
858.5 42.4
As savings
546.3 27.0
Asfundsin adversity
151.2 7.5
As retirement funds
47.8 2.4
As children’s education funds
122 0.6
Asfundsfor paying off debts
9.5 0.5
As a protection against accidents
6.4 0.3
Others
2022.8
Overall
D Note: # Multiple answers were allowed.
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5.4c

Table5.4c Persons aged 18 and over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies at the time of enumeration by type of life insurance policies
currently held

# No. of persons

Type of life insurance policies currently held” ('000) %
1481.6 73.2
Savings insurance
552.4 27.3
Pure life insurance
83.6 4.1

Hedlth insurance

/ 80.8 4.0
Integrated insurance

525 2.6
Investment-linked insurance
16.0 0.8
Did not know
2022.8
Overall
D Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.4d /

Table5.4d Persons aged 18 and over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies at the time of enumeration by whether had ridersincluded in life
insurance policies currently held / type of ridersincluded

/

Whether had ridersincluded in life insurance policies No. of persons *
currently held / type of ridersincluded ('000) %*
# 1683.3 83.2
Yes'
1364.7 (81.1)
Accident
1296.0 (77.0)
Medical
1098.7 (65.3)
Disease
918.9 (54.6)
Disability
102.2 (6.2)

Unemployment

/ 81.9 (4.9
Gyniatrics/ obsterics

339.5 16.8
No
2022.8 100.0
Total
D Notes: #* Multiple answers were allowed.
* * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all persons who
had riders included in life insurance
policies currently held.
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5.4e

Table5.4e Persons aged 18 and over who had purchased their own life insurance
policies at the time of enumeration by amount of monthly premium paid

) No. of persons
Amount of monthly premium paid (HK$) ('000) %
<500 485.5 24.0
500 - 999 857.6 42.4
1,000 - 1,499 373.0 184
1,500 - 1,999 114.6 5.7
2,000 - 2,999 102.4 51
> 3,000 718 3.6
4.6 0.2
Paid by dividend
134 0.7
Paid in lump sum
2022.8 100.0
Total
( ) 650

Median monthly premium paid (HK$)*

Note: ~ Excluding persons who paid the insurance
premium by dividend and in lump sum.
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5.5a
Table5.5a Households by type of housing and whether had purchased non-life
insurance policiesin the past twelve months

Whether had purchased non-life insurance policies in the past twelve months

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
households households households
Type of housing ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
61.1 9.2 606.7 90.8 667.9 100.0
Public rental housing
# 139.8 38.2 226.6 61.8 366.3 100.0
Subsidized sale flats’
e 4175 38.3 6725 61.7 1090.0 100.0
Private housing®
618.4 29.1 1505.8 70.9 2124.2 100.0
Overdl
o Notes: # Includes flats built under the Home

Ownership  Scheme, Middle Income
Housing Scheme, Private  Sector
Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority, and flats built under the Flat for
Sale Scheme and Sandwich Class Housing
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Society. Flats that can be traded in the
open market are excluded.

@ @ Includes private permanent housing blocks,
/ flats built under the Urban Improvement
/ Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Society, villas / bungalows / modern village
houses, simple stone structures, other
permanent housing and temporary housing.
Subsidized sale flats that can be traded in
the open market are also included.
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5.5b

Table5.5b Households by monthly household income and whether had purchased
non-lifeinsurance policiesin the past twelve months

Whether had purchased non-life insurance policies in the past twelve months

Yes No Total
( ) No. of No. of No. of

Monthly household income households households households

(HK$) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
< 10,000 53.8 8.6 575.8 914 629.7 100.0
10,000 - 19,999 132.9 22.3 463.2 77.7 596.1 100.0
20,000 - 29,999 156.6 39.7 2375 60.3 394.1 100.0
30,000 - 39,999 93.7 477 102.5 52.3 196.2 100.0
40,000 - 59,999 96.1 54.4 80.6 45.6 176.7 100.0
> 60,000 85.3 64.8 46.3 35.2 1315 100.0

618.4 29.1 1505.8 70.9 21242 100.0
Overdl
( ) 27,500 12,800 16,900

Median monthly household

income (HK$)
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5.6

Table5.6  Households which had purchased non-life insurance policies in the past
twelve months by type of non-life insurance policies purchased in the past

twelve months
#
Type of non-life insurance policies purchased No. of households
in the past twelve months’ ("000) %
308.7 499
Travel insurance
251.5 40.7
Household insurance
111.4 18.0
Fireinsurance
104.3 16.9
Motor insurance
72.9 11.8
Insurance for domestic helpers
47.9 77
Medical insurance
24.6 4.0
Flood insurance
6.0 1.0
Accident insurance
1.0 0.2
Others
618.4
Overdll
D Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Survey coverage and sample design

The Thematic Household Survey (THS)
covers the land-based non-institutional population
of Hong Kong. The following categories of
people are excluded :

(a) inmates of institutions; and
(b) personsliving on board vessels.

This survey covers about 99% of the Hong Kong
Resident Population (i.e. including both Usual
Residents® and Mobile Residents?).

2. The THS is based on a sample of
quarters selected from all permanent quarters and
quarters in segments which are for residential and
partially residential purposes in Hong Kong in
accordance with a scientifically designed sampling
scheme. The sampling units are permanent
quarters in built-up areas and segments in non-
built-up areas.

3. The THS makes use of the frame of
quarters maintained by the Census and Statistics
Department as the sampling frame. The frame
consists of two parts : (i) Register of Quarters
(RQ) and (ii) Register of Segments (RS). The
RQ contains computerized records of all addresses
of permanent quarters in built-up areas, including
urban areas, new towns and other major developed
areas. Each unit of quarters is identified by
unigue address with details such as street name,
building name, floor number and flat number.

* “Usual Residents’ include two categories of people:

(1) Hong Kong Permanent Residents who have
stayed in Hong Kong for at least three months
during the six months before the reference time-
point or for at least three months during the six
months after the reference time-point, regardless of
whether they are in Hong Kong or not at the
reference time-point; and (2) Hong Kong Non-
permanent Residents who are in Hong Kong at the
reference time-point.

As for “Mobile Residents’, they are Hong Kong
Permanent Residents who have stayed in Hong
Kong for at least one month but less than three
months during the six months before the reference
time-point or for at least one month but less than
three months during the six months after the
reference time-point, regardless of whether they are
in Hong Kong or not at the reference time-point.
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4, The RS contains records of segments in
non-built-up areas which are delineated by
relatively permanent and identifiable landmarks
such as footpath and river. There are about 10
guarters in each segment. The use of segments
as the sampling unit in non-built-up areas is
necessary since the quarters in these areas may not
have clear addresses and cannot readily be
identified individually.

Survey questionnaire

5. The questionnaire is designed to collect
information from households on the Hong Kong
students studying outside Hong Kong, knowledge
of and participation in source separation and
recycling of domestic wastes, foot health of older
persons, and insurance needs and opinions on
insurance services.

Enumeration experience

6. A total of 12 678 households were found
in the sample of 12642 occupied quarters.
Among those 12678 households, 10016
households had been successfully enumerated,
constituting an overal response rate of 79%.
The enumeration experience of the survey is
summarized below :-

4,
( )
10
5.
6. 12 642
12 678 12 678
10016 79%
Households
12 678
I
Contacted
10 428
(82.3%)
I
I I
Enumerated Non-responded
10016 412
(96.0%) (4.0%)
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Non-contacted
2250
(17.7%)
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10.

Reliability of the estimates

7. Results of the THS are subject to
sampling error and non-sampling error. The
estimates contained in this report were based on
information obtained from a particular sample,
which was one of a large number of possible
samples that could be selected using the same
sample design. By chance, estimates derived
from different samples would differ from each
other. The ‘sampling error’ is a measure of these
variations and is thus a measure of the precision
with which an estimate derived from a particular
sample would approximate the population
parameter to be measured.

8. It should be noted that since al estimates
contained in this report are subject to sampling
error, a zero figure may mean a non-zero figure of
a small magnitude. These estimates should be
interpreted with caution.

0. For comparing the precision of the
estimates of various variables contained in this
report, the coefficient of variation (CV) can be
used. CV isobtained by expressing the standard
error (SE) as a percentage of the estimate to
which it refers. In turn, the SE is computed
according to a formula which is established on the
basis of statistical theory. Generally speaking,
the SE is related to the variability of the elements
in the population, the size of the sample and the
sample design adopted for the survey.

10. The CV of the estimates of the main
variables contained in this report are given below :

. : Cv

Variable Estimate (%)
Percentage of households which had family members aged 2.9% 6.0
25 and below who were studying outside Hong Kong
among all households
Percentage of households which had the habit of separating 51.9% 1.0
recyclable waste materials before disposal among all
households
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Variable Edtimate (%)
Percentage of older persons aged 65 and over who had foot 14.9% 41
health problems that affected their daily living among all
older persons aged 65 and over
Percentage of persons aged 18 and over who had purchased 51.8% 0.6
insurance policies before among all persons aged 18 and
over
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Appendix 2 : Previoudy released Thematic Household Survey Reports

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
Bilingual version, HK$60
4/2000-6/2000) (Survey period: 4/2000-6/2000)

- Concerns  on  employment  opportunities
— current situation
- Concerns  on  employment  opportunities
— career aspirations
Aspirations for setting up own business
/ Training / retraining courses attended
/ Plan for attending training / retraining courses
Expectations for the role of the Government
under the economic transformation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
Bilingual version, HK $66
1/2000-3/2000) (Survey period: 1/2000-3/2000)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Knowledge and usage of Chinese input
methods

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Views on the development of information
technology

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
Bilingual version, HK$44
9/1999-11/1999 Survey period: 9/1999-11/1999
ey p

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

The usage of Chinese medical products and
food

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
Bilingual version, HK$66
10/1999-1/2000) (Survey period: 10/1999-1/2000)

Public awareness of the Building Safety
Inspection Scheme

The public’s responses to emergency incidents
and natural disasters

Public awareness of the Office of The
Ombudsman

The characteristics of the ethnic minoritiesin
Hong Kong
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Appendix 2 : Previously released
Thematic Household Survey Reports

10/2000-11/2000)

4/2001-6/2001)

4/2001-6/2001)

1/2001-5/2001)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 5
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 10/2000-11/2000)

Pattern of cigarette smoking
Understanding of the Basic Law

Views on employment of domestic helpers
Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 6
Bilingual version, HK$54
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Penetration of personal computer and I nternet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 7
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Aspiration and experience of taking up
residence in the mainland of China
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 8
Bilingual version, HK $46
(Survey period: 1/2001-5/2001)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and purchase of medical insurance
by individuals



Purchase channelsand Order Form

http://www .statistical bookstore.gov.hk)

(ESD)
( : http://www.esd.gov.hk)

( http://www.info.gov.hk/censtatd/chinese/
service_desk/forms_index.html)

(852) 2537 1910
(852) 2523 7195

(852) 2582 3025
(852) 2827 1708

-06 -

The series of Thematic Household Survey Reports
and other publications of the Census and Statistics
Department can be purchased from the following
channels:

Online Purchase

Internet users may purchase the publications online
at the 'Statistical Bookstore, Hong Kong' (Address:
http://www .stati stical bookstore.gov.hk) with
payment made instantly.  Softcopies of the
publications purchased are available for immediate
downloading while hardcopies purchased will be
delivered by mail.  Subscription to regular
publications and advance ordering of upcoming
releases are also available online. The Statistical
Bookstore is hosted on the ESD portal (Address :
http://www.esd.gov.hk) together with other public
services.

Mail Order Service

A mail order form for ordering or arranging
subscription to hardcopies of publications is
available in most publications of the Census and
Statistics Department. It may be completed and
sent back together with a cheque or bank draft
covering al necessary cost and postage. The
order form is aso available for downloading from
the website of the Department (Address:
http://www.info.gov.hk/censtatd/eng/service_desk/
forms_index.htmt).

Sdles Centres

e Government Publications Centre
G/F Low Block
Queensway Government Offices
66 Queensway, Hong Kong
Tel. : (852) 2537 1910
Fax. : (852) 2523 7195

e Publications Unit
Census and Statistics Department
19/F Wanchai Tower
12 Harbour Road
Wan Chai, Hong Kong
Tel. : (852) 2582 3025
Fax. : (852) 2827 1708



( (852) 2887 5103 (852) 2508 1501)
(0) (V)
(a) (b) | (@)x(b)
(333790006B0) 54.0 8.2 62.2
(J33790007B0) 52.0 8.2 60.2
(J33790008B0) 46.0 8.2 54.2
(J33790009B0) 40.0 8.2 48.2
*(
)
O O O
(
O O O
. O
. O

-97-




Order Form
Thematic Household Survey Report

To: Socia Surveys Section, Census and Statistics Department
5/F., Fortress Tower, 250 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
(Tel. No. : (852) 2887 5103, Fax. No. : (852) 2508 1501)

Please tick (V) in the appropriate box ().

(HK$)
Price | Local | Total | No.of [ Tota
Title of Publication per |postage| price | copies| amount
T - copy (a) (b) |(@)x(b)
Thematic Household Survey Report No. 6
(33790006B0) 54.0 8.2 62.2
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 7
(133790007B0) 52.0 8.2 60.2
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 8
(J33790008B0) 46.0 8.2 54.2
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 9
(J33790009B0) 40.0 8.2 48.2
O
TOTAL
| enclose a cheque * (No. ) of HK$ for the payment of the above order.

(Cheque should be crossed and made payable to ‘ The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region’ or ‘ The Government of the HKSAR'.)

Pur chaser’s I nfor mation

Name: Address:

Title of Post :

Department :

Name of Tel. No. : Fax. No. :

Organization : Date:

Major type of business of organization :
O Import/export trades J Construction J Financing, insurance and real estate
O Manufacturing O Business services O Educational institution
[ Retail trade J Community, social and personal services

[ Others, please specify
Type of readers (more than one choice allowed) :

O Manager O Analyst / researcher 00 Marketing / promotional personnel
[0 Teaching staff / lecturer [0 Student [ Others, please specify
Type of purchaser :
O Organization O Individual
Do you want to receive promotional materials of other publications of this department?
O Yes 0 No

*  For mailings to addresses outside Hong Kong, please do not send in a cheque now. The required postage will be
advised upon receipt of order.

The information provided herein will only be used for processing your order of publications and will not be
disclosed to parties which are not involved in the processing. You may seek access to or correction of the
information by addressing your request to the Data Controlling Officer, Census and Statistics Department, 21/F.,
Wanchai Tower, 12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.

-08-






